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No. 174, S.] 	 [Published May 1, 1931. 

CHAPTER 75. 

AN ACT to create subsection (5) of section 311.10 of the statutes, 
providing for the distribution of assets coming to an estate 
after regular administration has terminated. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 311.10 of the 
statutes to be numbered and to read: 

(311.10) (5) The procedure provided by this section shall be 
available, in case the general administration of the estate of a 
decedent has been closed and thereafter assets have come to said 
estate or shall be found belonging to it, for the purpose of receiving 
such assets and making disposition thereof. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 29, 1931. 

No. 175, A.] 	 [Published May 1, 1931. 

CHAPTER 76. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (6) of section 48.33 of the statutes, 
providing an allowance under the dependent children's aid law 
for burial expenses of a minor child. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (6) of section 48.33 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (48.33) (6) The aid granted shall be sufficient 
to enable the mother or stepmother having the care and custody 
of such children to care properly for the children. The amount 
to be granted shall be determined by a budget for each family in 
which all possible income as well as expenses shall be considered. 
Such family budget shall be based on a standard budget, which 
shall be worked out annually by the judge of the court administer-
ing such aid and the county board or a committee of the board 
designated by it; provided, that if the county board shall not take 
action in such matter such standard budget shall be worked out by 
the judge alone. Medical and dental aid may be granted to minor 
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children, the mother or the incapacitated father, as necessary. In 
the case of the death of a minor child not to exceed one hundred 
dollars shall be allowed to cover the burial expenses of such child. 
Aid pursuant to this section shall be the only form of public as-
sistance granted to the family, except medical and dental aid, and 
no aid shall continue longer than one year without reinvestigation. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved April 29, 1931. 

No. 231, A.] 	 [Published May 1, 1931. 

CHAPTER 77. 

AN ACT to create subsection (9b) of section 59.08 of the statutes, 
relating to a closing hour for places where soft drinks are sold. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 59.08 of the 
statutes to read: (59.08) (9b) Enact ordinances providing for a 
specified closing hour for places where soft drinks are sold. Ordi-
nances, by-laws, or rules and regulations enacted by a county board 
under this subsection shall not apply to any city or village in such 
county which has or may hereafter by ordinance regulate and con-
trol places where soft drinks are sold. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 29, 1931. 

No. 270, A.] 	 [Published May 1, 1931. 

CHAPTER 78. 

AN ACT to amend section 289.43 of the statutes, relating to inn- 
keepers' liens, and ex-service men's exemptions therefrom. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 289.43 of the statutes is amended to read: 
289.43 Every innkeeper, hotel keeper, and every keeper of a board-
ing house or lodging house, whether individual, copartnership, or 
corporation, shall have a lien upon and may retain the possession 


